

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–0838

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ZACHARY TYLER ZACARIAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

NAN HORVAT & MICHAEL SALVNER
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT	23
I. The trial court did not err when it overruled Zacarias’s motion for judgment of acquittal or when it submitted Jury Instruction 28. It was correct to use and provide a definition of “object” for section 708.2(5) that does not exclude body parts that were used for penetration. ..	23
A. The plain meaning of the term “any object” in section 708.2(5) is expansive. It includes anything that penetrates the victim—including body parts.	25
B. Zacarias’s definition of “object” adds new words to the statute. The State’s definition does not reduce the words “by an object” to surplusage. Rather, it gives that language its intended effect.....	31
C. Zacarias’s interpretation runs counter to the purpose of section 708.2(5), which is to penalize <i>all</i> penetrative assault—even if it is not sexual, and even if the penetrating object is unknown.	33
II. The trial court did not err in applying Rule 5.613(b) to prohibit Zacarias from impeaching C.G. with prior unsworn statements, without offering her a chance to confirm, deny, or explain them.	41
III. Zacarias’s trial counsel was not ineffective.....	46
A. Trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to impeach C.G. with her prior unsworn statements.....	47

B. No prosecutorial misconduct occurred during the State’s rebuttal argument, so trial counsel was not ineffective for declining to object. 53

C. Zacarias cannot show that Article I, Section 10 provides a right to more effective counsel than Iowa precedent already guarantees. 60

D. Zacarias cannot establish cumulative error. 66

CONCLUSION 68

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	47, 52, 61, 62, 63
<i>Washington v. Strickland</i> , 693 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1982)	63

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	24
<i>Beloved v. State</i> , No. 17–1908, 2019 WL 1300224 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2019)	60
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 444 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 1989).....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Gary</i> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014).....	61
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	24
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	64
<i>Fryer v. State</i> , 325 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 1982).....	63
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , No. 18–1625, 2019 WL 4297874 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2019)	60
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996)	58
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014).....	29
<i>In re Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996)	25
<i>Inghram v. Dairyland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 215 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974) .	58
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011).....	52, 64
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	65
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	42
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	47, 65

<i>Leggett v. State</i> , No. 10–0233, 2011 WL 2695760 (Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2011)	49
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	42
<i>Millam v. State</i> , 745 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 2008).....	50
<i>Reilly v. State</i> , 355 A.2d 324 (Conn. 1976).....	29
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	65
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006)	50
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 875 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2016).....	23, 32, 34, 40
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	60
<i>State v. Belken</i> , 633 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2001)	43
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 549 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	44
<i>State v. Bey</i> , No. 13–1312, 2014 WL 7343234 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014)	26
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 387 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1986).....	57
<i>State v. Bratcher</i> , No. 14–2058, 2016 WL 1677997 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2016)	27
<i>State v. Brodene</i> , 493 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 1992)	43
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	46
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	53, 55, 58
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	29
<i>State v. Doyle</i> , 98–2087, 2000 WL 145039 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2000)	35
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006)	36
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	54, 58
<i>State v. Green</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017).....	61

<i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999)	42
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015).....	31, 63, 65
<i>State v. Heinz</i> , 275 N.W. 10 (Iowa 1937)	26
<i>State v. Hesford</i> , 242 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1976).....	32
<i>State v. Jonas</i> , 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017).....	64
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	47
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Kuhse</i> , 937 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2020)	60
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , No. 10–1812, 2011 WL 6076544 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2011).....	57
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , No. 18646, 2001 WL 1597974 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2001)	28, 40
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 940 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 2020)	46
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 344 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1984)	62, 63
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994)	35
<i>State v. Morsie</i> , No. CA2012-07-064, 2014 WL 217296 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2014)	26, 40
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	59
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	65
<i>State v. Oshinbanjo</i> , 361 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	44
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 635 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2001)	30
<i>State v. Paye</i> , 865 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	36
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 514 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1994).....	33
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 440 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1989).....	34, 40

<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>State v. Senseman</i> , No. 05–0829, 2006 WL 1229987 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2006).....	45
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 658 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2003).....	46
<i>State v. Stickrod</i> , No. 17–0509, 2018 WL 1433065 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2018).....	28
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	61
<i>State v. Thede</i> , No. 15–0751, 2016 WL 5930417 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016)	34, 40
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....	55
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)	24
<i>State v. Towney</i> , No. 14–1673, 2016 WL 530262 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2016).....	59
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	46
<i>State v. Turecek</i> , 456 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1990).....	41
<i>State v. Vulich</i> , No. 15–1851, 2017 WL 363234 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2017).....	37
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015).....	47
<i>State v. Whetstine</i> , 315 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1982).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	23
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	46
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 309 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1981)	55
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	61
<i>State v. Zangrilli</i> , 440 A.2d 710 (R.I. 1982)	26
<i>Swiss Colony, Inc. v. Deutmeyer</i> , 789 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2010)	30

<i>Van Hoff v. State</i> , 447 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	57
<i>Wimsatt’s Adm’x v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 31 S.W.2d 729 (Ky. Ct. App. 1930).....	27
<i>Wycoff v. State</i> , 382 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1986).....	55
State Statutes	
2003 Iowa Acts ch. 132, § 2	35
Iowa Code § 4.4(3).....	36
Iowa Code § 701.17(5).....	34
Iowa Code § 702.7.....	25
Iowa Code § 702.17.....	36
Iowa Code § 702.17(5)	38
Iowa Code § 708.2(2).....	35
Iowa Code § 708.2(5).....	24 33
Iowa Code § 708.4A.....	35
State Rule	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	58
Other Authorities	
5 AM.JUR.2D <i>Appellate Review</i> § 690, at 360–61 (1995)	64
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 93 (1986).....	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012).....	29
Sabrina Rubin Erdely, <i>The Date-Rape ‘Doctor’ They Could Not Convict</i> , NBC NEWS (Nov. 21, 2008), https://perma.cc/4BTE-C7US	28
